

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, and the CURRENT
HEADS OF THOSE AGENCIES IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:22-cv-00372-JDK

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, BUSINESS
GROUP ON HEALTH, COUNCIL OF INSURANCE AGENTS AND BROKERS, DFW
BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH, ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, HOUSTON
BUSINESS COALITION ON HEALTH, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ALLIANCE OF HEALTH CARE PURCHASER COALITIONS, NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, PURCHASER BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH, SELF-INSURANCE
INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, TEXAS BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH, AND
TEXAS EMPLOYERS FOR AFFORDABLE HEALTHCARE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the Amici Curiae..... 1

Introduction..... 3

Argument 5

 I. The Tri-Agencies’ Authority to Fill Gaps Through Rulemaking in the IDR Process Is
 Clear and Should Receive Deference. 5

 II. The Final Rule Follows the Text and Structure of the NSA..... 7

 III. The Final Rule Furthers Congress’ Intended Public Policy Outcomes. 11

Conclusion 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Appendix..... Appendix - 1

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6
<i>Texas Med. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	3
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a).....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c).....	6, 9, 12
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. 29.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 5(b)(2)	1
 Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(c)(4)(iii)(E)	8
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)	10
45 C.F.R. § 150.443	7
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing, 87 Fed. Reg. 52618	<i>passim</i>
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55980	3, 4, 14

Other Authorities

Brief of Amici Curiae, *Texas Med. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.*, Case No. 6:21-CV-00425 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022), ECF No. 89 4

H.R. REP. No. 116-615 12
